BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WYOMING>

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF PACIFICORP FOR AUTHORITY TO
INCREASE ITS RETAIL ELECTRIC UTILITY
SERVICE RATES IN WYOMING,
CONSISTING OF A GENERAL RATE
INCREASE OF APPROXIMATELY $40.2
MILLION PER YEAR AND FOR

APPROVAL OF AN ALTERNATIVE FORM
OF REGULATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
FOR APPROVAL OF AN UNCONTROLLABLE
COST ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM.

Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05
(Record No. 10196)

I ™ I

STIPULATION AN‘D AGREEMENT
This Stipulation and Agreement (Stipulation) is entered into between PacifiCorp, the
Wyoming Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), AARP, the Wyoming Industrial Energy
Customers (WIEC) and the Big Horn Basin Irrigators, collectively referred to as the Parties.
I. RECITALS
1. On October 14, 2003, PacifiCorp (Company) filed an Application with this Commission
in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 requesting approval of a general rate increase of
approximately $40.2 million per year. The application also requested approval of an
alternative form of regulation (AFOR) mechanism. Alternatively, if the Commission did
not approve the AFOR mechanism, PacifiCorp sought approval of an Uncontrollable Cost
Adjustment Mechanism (UCAM). Both the AFOR and the UCAM were sought in

conjunction with and in addition to the requested increase of $40.2 million in base rates.

)

On October 28, 2005, the Commission issued a Notice of Application in Docket No.

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-03



20000-230-ER-05. Pursuant to W.S. § 37-3-106, the Commission entered a Suspension
Order in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 on November 2, 2003, suspending the proposed
filing for purposes of investigation. Requests for intervention were to be filed with the
Commission on or before November 23, 2005. The following parties were granted
intervention status: OCA, AARP, WIEC, Kinder Morgan, Inc., Kinder Morgan Interstate
Gas Transportation LL.C, Canyon Creek Compression Company and the Big Horn Basin
Irrigators.

On November 18, 2005, the Commission issued its Order on Motion for Approval of
Procedural Schedule in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 denying the Company’s request for
an expedited procedural schedule absent an all-party agreement. In addition, the
Commission reminded the parties that they may, at any time, bring to the Commission a
stipulation, a settlement, suggested modifications to the procedural schedule, or other
motions for relief.

On December 16, 2005, the Company filed an Application with this Commission in
Docket No. 20000-233-EP-05 requesting approval of a net wholesale purchase power
cost increase of approximately $16.1 million per year for net wholesale purchase power
costs.

The Parties have engaged in discussions regarding PacifiCorp’s general rate increase
request aﬁd wholesale purchase power cost pass-on request. The Parties have reached an
agreement that resolves all outstanding issues to their satisfaction.

II. AGREEMENTS REGARDING RESOLUTION OF ISSUES

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

o



10.

PacifiCorp agrees that, immediately upon approval by the Commission of this Stipulation
and Agreement, the Company shall file a request with the Commission to dismiss the
pass-on application filed in Docket No. 20000-233-EP-05 and further, the Company
agrees that it will not otherwise pursue this application.

The Parties stipulate that PacifiCorp will be allowed to increase rates $15 million per year
effective March 1, 2006 pursuant to the application filed in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-
0s.

The Parties stipulate that the $15 million March 1, 2006 increase shall be allocated
among all service schedules on the basis of cost of service relationships and rate impact
mitigation provisions as described further in paragraph 23. A summary illustrating the
increase to be effective March 1, 2006 for each rate schedule is included in Stipulation
Exhibit 1.

The Parties stipulate that PacifiCorp should be allowed to increase rates an additional $10
million per year in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05, effective July 1, 2006. The Parties
agree that the July 1, 2006 increase shall be in addition to the increase effective March 1,
2006. A summary illustrating the effect of the July 1, 2006 increase for each rate
schedule is included in Stipulation Exhibit 1.

The Parties stipulate that the March 1, 2006 and July 1, 2006 revenue increases will result
in an annual ongoing revenue increase of $25 million effective on and after July 1, 2006.
The total ongoing annual revenue increase effective July 1, 2006 shall be $25 million in

comparison to the revenues in effect on the date that this Stipulation is signed.

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



I1.

12.

13.

The Paﬂies stipulate that the $25 million ongoing revenue increase effective July 1, 2006
shall be proportionally assigned to the service schedules using the cost of service
relationships proposed in the general rate case application in Docket No. EOOOO-ZSO-ER-
05 as well as on the basis of rate impact mitigation provisions as described further in
paragraph 23. A summary illustrating the cumulative $25 million general rate case
revenue increase and the percentage increase for each rate schedule is included in
Stipulation Exhibit 1.

The Parties stipulate that effective July 1, 2006, total net power costs shall be unbundled
from other base costs and recovered on an on-going basis through a Power Cost
Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM), as an agreed modification of the power cost recovery
mechanisms proposed by PacifiCorp in its application in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05.
The costs tracked and included in the PCAM shall be as identified in the NPC PCAM
Tariff attéched hereto as Stipulation Exhibit 2.

The Parties stipulate that any cost included in a PCAM application may be challenged by
any Party or the Commission and it shall be the Company’s responsibility and obligation
to demonstrate to the Commission that rate adjustments proposed in PCAM applications
are just and reasonable. The Parties agree that a PCAM application challenge shall not
delay implementation of the proposed PCAM rates, but that those rates shall be
implemented on an interim basis, subject to final determination by the Commission after
opportunity for hearing. If the Commission determines that the interim rates are not just

and reasonable, any excess charges shall be refunded with interest at the rate established

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



14.

15.

by the Commission pursuant to Section 241 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations
for Customer Deposits. In the alternative, if interim rates are authorized by the
Commission at a level below that requested in the PCAM application, and the
Commission determines after investigation that the interim rates were insufficient; the
Company shall be entitled to recover the Commission approved rates with interest at the
rate established by the Commission pursuant to Section 241 of the Commission’s Rules
and Regulations for Customer Deposits.

The Parties stipulate that PacifiCorp shall file a PCAM application annually beginning on
or before February 1, 2007 and on or before each February 1* thereafter subject to the
provisions of Paragraph 15 of this Stipulation. The PCAM application shall be based on
a historic 12 month test period beginning December 1* and ending the November 30™
preceding each filing date except as provided in Paragraph 16 of this Stipulation. The
PCAM annual rate effective date shall be on April 1, 2007 and on April 1% each year
thereafter subject to Paragraph 15 of this Stipulation.

The Parties stipulate that, unless all of the Parties jointly petition the Commission to
implement a change or changes, the PCAM established by Commission approval of this
Stipulation and Agreement shall remain in effect and shall be utilized without
modification except as set forth in Paragraph 21, for purposes of determining all total net
power cost adjustments to PacifiCorp's rates that are to be effective prior to April 1, 2009.
The Parties agree that the Company may file applications with the Commission that if

approved by the Commission, will allow the Company to track and recover net power

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



16.

17.

costs after November 30, 2007, differently than in the current PCAM provided that any
rate changes resulting therefrom do not occur until on or after April 1, 2009, provided
however, that nothing herein obligates any party to support, or waives any Party’s right to
object to, any such application filed by the Company.

The Parties stipulate that the first PCAM application filed on or before February 1, 2007,
shall compare adjusted actual total net power costs for the time period July 1, 2006
through November 30, 2006 to base total net power costs which for purposes of this
specific one-time period, shall be $336 million on a total Company basis as identified in
Stipulation Exhibit 3. The Parties further agree that for PCAM applications filed on or
before February 1, 2008 and beyond, subject to the provisions of this agreement, base
total net power cost shall be $660 million (total Company) as reflected in the Company’s
applicatioﬁ in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 until the Commission authorizes and the
Company implements a change in base net power costs through a general rate case. The
Parties further agree, however, that in the event that PacifiCorp files a new general rate
case on or before February 1, 2007, then the base total net power costs beginning
December 1, 2006 shall be $700 million annually for purposes of the deferral calculation
only, as shown in Stipulation Exhibit 3, and shall remain in effect at that level until the
Commission authorizes a change in base net power costs through a general rate case. The
Parties stipulate and agree that the PCAM base total net power costs shall be reset at each
general rate case.

The Parties stipulate that the PCAM shall utilize a symmetrical annual dead band of plus

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



or minus $40 million on a total Company basis that shall be applicable on either side of
the base total net power cost. The Parties further agree that if less than an annual PCAM
comparison period is used, then the dead band shall be computed on the pro rata share of
$40 million to the applicable months in the comparison period. Actual total net power
costs that fall outside the dead band and within the Customer Proportion shall be
recoverable or refundable subject to a symmetrical sharing proportion.

The Parties stipulate that the total Company symmetrical sharing proportion of the PCAM

shall be computed in a layered manner under the following conditions:

Actual Total Net Power Cost
Layer

Customer Proportion

Company Proportion

Over $200 million above Base

Company recovers 90% from
Customers

Company absorbs 10%

Over $100 million and up to
$200 million above Base

Company recovers 85% from
Customers

Company absorbs 15%

Over $40 million and up to
$100 million above Base

Company recovers 70% from
Customers

Company absorbs 30%

$40 million above Base (Dead
Band)

Company recovers 0% from
Customers

Company absorbs 100%

$40 million below Base (Dead
Band)

Company returns 0% to
Customers

Company retains 100%

Over $40 million and up to

Company returns 70% to

Company retains 30%

$100 million below Base Customers
Over $100 million and up to Company returns 85% to Company retains 15%
$200 million below Base Customers

Over $200 million below Base

Company returns 90% to
Customers

Company retains 10%

The Parties further stipulate that there will be no deferral or accrual of interest for costs

which are included in the Company Proportion. Additionally, if less than an annual

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



19.

20.

PCAM comparison period is used, the thresholds between the various layers shall be
prorated based on the number of months in the comparison period.

The Parties stipulate that the PCAM shall generally measure the difference between
adjusted actual total net power costs and the corresponding Commission approved base
total net power cost on a monthly basis as set forth in more detail in the NPC Tariff
attached hereto as Stipulation Exhibit 2. The Parties agree that interjurisdictional
allocation provisions shall be included in the calculation of the PCAM pursuant to the
terms of the NPC PCAM Tariff.

Interest shall apply to over and under recoveries in a symmetrical manner (paid to
customers if actual total net power costs are less than base total net power costs and
charged to customers if actual total net power costs are more than base total net power
costs) after the dead band threshold is met and the sharing provisions have been applied.
The symmetrical interest rate shall be established by the Commission pursuant to Section
241 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations for Customer Deposits. Interest shall
continue to accrue as long as there is a net balance in the NPC deferred account. Interest
shall also be appropriately included in the deferred cost amortization and recovery period.
Any deferred net power cost balance that is collected through a change of rates shall be
amortized over a 12 month period and recovered or refunded in a deferred net power cost
adjustment, unless the Commission approves a longer or shorter amortization period for
good cause to recognize extraordinary circumstances. The Parties agree that if the

Commission approves a longer amortization period, interest shall be calculated based on

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



21.

22.

the Company’s most recent authorized weighted average cost of capital. Further, the
Parties agree that to ease the administrative burden of preparing and processing a PCAM
application for very small cost changes, the Company may elect to defer recovery of a
NPC under collection at its discretion and the Company may elect to defer refund of a
NPC over recovery if the balance in the deferred account is less than $1 million on a
Wyoming jurisdictional basis.

The Company agrees that not later than September 1, 2006, it will initiate a collaborative
process with the Parties to review how PCAM revenues are tracked and explore whether
a more refined method of calculating the revenue variation adjustment can be developed,
or an alternative revenue tracking mechanism implemented, for the net power cost
comparison period beginning December 1, 2006.

The Company agrees that not later than March 15, 2006, it will initiate a collaborative
process with the Parties to review the Company’s energy risk management strategies and
to endeavor to determine which, if any, financial hedging programs, costs and benefits
would be supported in PCAM applications. The Company may determine the level of
financial ﬁedging costs and associated benefits to include in each PCAM application to
manage risk in the best interest of its customers which may be challenged by the Parties
when PCAM applications are filed with the Commission, unless the parties previously
agreed to the level of financial hedging costs and associated benefits that they would
support in the PCAM. The Parties agree that energy risk management programs do not

necessarily reduce costs. Upon completion of the collaborative review of its energy risk

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



23.

management strategies, the Company will file an energy risk management plan with the
Commission if requested by the Parties or if the Company, in its sole discretion, chooses
to make such a filing. The Parties agree that energy risk management programs may
include highly sensitive and confidential information that could jeopardize the
Company’s interests if revealed to the public or competitive suppliers, and to respect the
Company’s reasonable need to protect highly sensitive and confidential information.
The Parties stipulate to implement one-half of the Schedule 46 Load Size Charge to
Schedule 33/218 in rates implemented pursuant to this agreement effective on July 1,
2006. The annualized revenues representing the remaining one-half of the Load Size
Charge shall be collected from Schedule 25/206 on a rate impact mitigation basis
effective on March 1, 2006. The Parties stipulate that they will support at the next
general rate case, implementation of the full Load Size Charge for Schedule 33/218
provided however, that the Load Size Charge shall be supported by cost of service
principles. PacifiCorp agrees that not later than July 1, 2006, it will initiate a
collaborative process with Wyoming partial requirements customers and other interested
Parties, to attempt to reach an agreement on an appropriate cost of service methodology
for back-up facilities and back-up demand charges for partial requirements service. If an
agreement is not reached in the collaborative process, the Parties shall be free to propose
alternative cost of service methodologies and that nothing herein obligates any party to
support, or waives any Party’s right to object to, any such methodologies in any

application filed by the Company. The Stipulation approved by the Commission in

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

10



24.

26.

Docket No. 20000-ER-02-184 effective March 6, 2003, shall remain in effect for all
aspects of Schedule 33/218 with the exception of back-up facilities and back-up demand
charges unless otherwise agreed to by the participants in the collaborative.

The Parties stipulate to a one-time opportunity for Schedule 33/218 customers to change
the contract level of Supplemental demand with only 3-months notice, if such notice is
provided to the Company in writing by Schedule 33/218 customers on or before March
31, 2006, after which the then-current tariff provision with respect to notice shall apply.
The Parties stipulate that the rates implemented pursuant to this agreement effective on
March 1, 2006 and July 1, 2006, shall include the rate design changes proposed in Docket
No. 20000-230-ER-05 to: 1) achieve East-West rate parity for the major customer classes
first begun in Docket No. 20000-ER-00-162; 2) eliminate the Short Term Interval
Demand billing adjustment for Schedule 46; and 3) to revise the monthly minimum kW
charge for Schedule 46.

The Parties stipulate that a Force Majeure provision has historically been included in
Schedulé 217 and that Schedule 217 shall be eliminated as a result of the Rate Parity Plan
first begun in Docket No. 20000-ER-00-162. The Parties agree that in rates implemented
pursuant to this agreement effective on July 1, 2006, Schedule 217 (primary voltage)
customers shall be served under Schedule 46 and Schedule 217 (Transmission voltage)
customers shall be served under Schedule 48T. The Parties agree that the same historic
Force Majeure provision in Schedule 217 shall be incorporated in Schedules 46 and 48T

unless and until that provision is modified in a general rate filing or other formal

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

i1



27.

28.

29.

proceeding before the Commission.

The Parties stipulate that rates implemented pursuant to this agreement effective on July
1, 2006, shall include each of the proposed corrections, revisions and modifications to
PacifiCorp’s Rules and Regulations as proposed by the Company in Docket No. 20000-
230-ER-05. These include: 1) several housekeeping changes to provide more clarity, 2)
increase the charge for disconnection and reconnection visits to reflect cost, 3)
elimination of line extension allowance for transmission level service, and 4)
implementation of a new charge for meter verification at multiple meter locations. Tariff
sheets implementing these corrections, revisions and modifications are sponsored by
William Griffith and included as Exhibit PPL__.1 (WRG-1) in the Company’s
applicatioh in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05.

The Parties stipulate that in its next general rate case application, the Company shall
request that new rates be effective only on or after August 1, 2007, provided, however,
that nothing in this Stipulation in a future general rate case will prohibit all the Parties
from stipulating and agreeing to support an earlier rate effective date.

The Parties stipulate on a one-time trial basis only that in the first general rate case filed
by the Company following Commission approval of this Stipulation the Parties to this
agreemeﬁt shall support the principle of a forecast test year that extends 20 months past
the date of actual historic data included in the general rate case application. The
Company agrees to file for informational purposes with the Commission, the Parties and

any other parties to such general rate case, as soon as such information becomes

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



30.

available, actual normalized costs on a total Company basis for the time period six
months beyond the date of actual data included in the general rate case application.
Nothing herein shall be construed to limit any Party’s right to challenge the forecast
methodology, assumptions or data in that case. The Company agrees to file with the
Commission and the Parties, fully normalized and adjusted historic twelve month results
of operations reports on a semiannual basis as soon as such information becomes
available for informational purposes.

The Parties stipulate that they will work cooperatively in collaborative meetings that shall
begin no later than March 15, 2006, on AFOR issues to discuss and consider whether
AFOR concepts may be applicable to the Company’s operations in Wyoming. The
Parties stipulate that the initial AFOR model to be considered in the first collaborative
meeting shall be a draft proposal offered by the Company and provided to the Parties no
later than March 1, 2006. The Company shall implement an AFOR tracking mechanism
that results from the collaborative process for test purposes only and will share
information with the Parties regarding the AFOR tracker as that information is developed,
subject to reasonable requirements for the protection of confidential information. The
Company agrees that any future request it may make for Commission approval of an
AFOR will be structured such that no adjustment to rates resulting from approval of the
AFOR will occur prior to April 1, 2009. Nothing herein obligates any Party to support, or
waives any Party’s right to object to, any AFOR application filed by the Company. If all

of the Parties to this stipulation agree to an AFOR mechanism, nothing herein restricts the

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

13



31.

32.

Company from filing an AFOR application with the Commission and a stipulation that
would support the implementation of an AFOR prior to April 1, 2009.

The Company agrees that it will meet with the Parties no later than March 15, 2006, to
begin dialogue on and evaluation of new Demand Side Management programs and the
possible extensions of existing Demand Side Management programs offered by
PacifiCorp in other states that could be prudent and cost effective for Wyoming. All
classes of service shall be considered in the Demand Side Management evaluation.
PacifiCorp agrees to make a best-efforts attempt to file an application with the
Commission prior to December 31, 2006, to implement prudent and cost-effective
Demand Side Management programs in Wyoming that can be shown to be in the public
interest and to propose in the application an appropriate cost recovery mechanism.

The Company agrees that not later than July 1, 2006 it will initiate a collaborative process
with Wyoming Irrigators for a state specific load research program regarding Wyoming
irrigation loads. The Parties agree that due to the inconsistent nature of weather and crop
dependent irrigation, the time and cost to install metering to collect load research data,
and the time necessary to evaluate and include the load research results in cost of service
studies, it may take several years to complete the Wyoming irrigation load research
program. PacifiCorp will make reasonable attempts to install data gathering metering for
the 2007 irrigation season and once data is available that represents average long-term
irrigation load conditions in Wyoming, to utilize Wyoming specific irrigation load data in

its cost of service studies in future general rate cases in a reasonable time frame. The

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

14



33.

34.

35.

36.

Company agrees that it will continue to monitor the effectiveness of and make
adjustments if necessary to the alternative irrigation rate design that was approved by the
Commission in Docket No. 20000-ET-04-217.
The Company agrees that on or before April 1, 2006, it will make a one-time contribution
of $30,000 from shareholder funds to Energy Share of Wyoming for purposes of
providing emergency energy assistance to Wyoming utility consumers.

III. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The Parties stipulate to support all elements of this Stipulation as being in the public
interest in proceedings before the Commission. The Parties agree to advocate and defend
the position that this Stipulation should be heard by the Commission on an expedited
basis because it is in the public interest.
The Parties stipulate that this Stipulation represents a compromise in their respective
positions and is a result of settlement negotiations. As such, evidence of conduct or
statements made in the negotiation and discussion phases of this Stipulation shall not be
admissible as evidence in any proceeding before the Commission or court.
The Parties stipulate that the positions and agreements of the Parties set forth herein
cannot be used to bind or estop any party from arguing any position in a future docket
before this Commission.
In the event the Commission declines to approve this Stipulation or makes a material
change to this Stipulation, or it is otherwise disapproved in whole or in material part by

any court of competent jurisdiction, then any Party adversely affected by such action shall

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

15



38.

39.

have the right to withdraw from this Stipulation and no Party to this Stipulation shall be
prejudiced by its terms and each Party shall be entitled to file any application, testimony
and tariffs it chooses, to cross-examine witnesses and, in general, to put on such case as it
deems appropriate. The withdrawing Party shall notify the Commission and all other
Parties in writing of its intent to withdraw, such notice to be given by mail, e-mail or fax,
to be received within three business days of the Commission or court decision. The
Parties will meet within five business days of the notice of withdrawal for purposes of
determining whether an alternative agreement can be reached or whether Commission
proceedings in the captioned dockets should go forward for hearing to the Commission.
All negotiations relating to this Stipulation are privileged and confidential, and no Party
shall be bound by any position asserted in the negotiations, except to the extent expressly
stated in this Stipulation. Execution of the Stipulation shall not be deemed to constitute
an acknowledgment by any Party of the validity or invalidity of any particular method,
theory or principle of regulation, and no Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
principle, method or theory of regulation employed in arriving at this Stipulation and
Agreement is appropriate for resolving any issue in any other proceeding.

The Paniés stipulate to the submission of the Company's direct prefiled testimony and
exhibits in Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05 and the Parties waive the filing and submission
of testimony and exhibits from intervenors. The Parties waive cross examination of
Companwaitnesses regarding general rate case prefiled testimony and exhibits. It is the

Parties’ intent to make (a) four Company witnesses available to explain the proposed

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05

16



Stipulation and to address general business and policy matters, revenue requirement,
power cost, PCAM mechanics, rate spread, rate design and tariff matters and (b) one
OCA witness available. The Parties request notice from the Commission in advance of
the hearing if the Commission would request additional witnesses.

40.  The Parties stipulate and agree that this Stipulation and Agreement is in the public
interest and that all of its terms are reasonable.

41.  The Parties shall advocate in good faith that the Commission approve this Stipulation in
its entirety. They shall make attorneys or witnesses available to explain and support this
Stipulation in whatever level of detail may be desired by the Commission.

DATED this day of February, 2006.

PmiWar T,i/‘DOugé,s zﬁww Office of Consumer Advocate

D. Douglas Larson Chris Petrie, Esq.

Vice President, Regulation Senior OCA Counsel

201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300 2515 Warren Avenue, Hansen Building, Ste 304
Salt Lake City, UT 84140 Cheyenne, WY 82002

BY: ' BY:

Holland & Hart Hirst & Applegate

Walter F. Eggers Dale Cottam

Counsel for WIEC Counsel for AARP

2515 Warren Avenue 1720 Carey Ave., Suite 200

Cheyenne, WY 82001 P.O. Box 1083

Cheyenne, WY 82003-1083

Stipulation and Agreement Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



Stipulation and to address general business and policy matters, revenue requirement,

power cost, PCAM mechanics, rate spread, rate design and tariff matters and (b) one

OCA witness available. The Parties request notice from the Commission in advance of

the hearing if the Commission would request additional witnesses.

40.  The Parties stipulate and agree that this Stipulation and Agreement is in the public

interest and that all of its terms are reasonable.

41.  The Parties shall advocate in good faith that the Commission approve this Stipulation in

its entirety. They shall make attorneys or witnesses available to explain and support this

Stipulation in whatever level of detail may be desired by the Commission.

DATED this 7/ '/ &~ 7 day of February, 2006.

BY:

PacifiCorp

D. Douglas Larson

Vice President, Regulation
201 S. Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84140

e

BY:

Holland & Hart
Walter F. Eggers
Counsel for WIEC
2515 Warren Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82001

BY/ //7//

Office of Consumer Advocate

Chris Petrie, Esq.

Senior OCA Counsel

2515 Warren Avenue, Hansen Building, Ste 304
Cheyenne, WY 82002

BY: ; r
Hirst & Applegate

Dale Cottam

Counsel for AARP

1720 Carey Ave., Suite 200
P.O. Box 1083

Cheyenne, WY 82003-1083

Stipulation and Agreement

17

Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05



Lot/ I
BY: i

Richard McKamey '

Representative for the Big Hom Trrigato
500 Hillcrest Drive

Worland, WY 82401

Stipulation and Agrecment Docket No. 20000-230-ER-05
18



STIPULATION EXHIBIT 1



Pey 98'F s 000'ST$ XK'01S ORE06ES £V EDIS L59°98¢8 By 0O0°S1S U3 0R€'08ES ORES9ES £66°6L0'8 08751 SAMUBIOOT) WY 0 B 0],
¥4 vy %R Y €007 ST118 CIR'EYS 90t'y1S SOF'SES 5581 [ £81% 9SL'RYS UR'LPS TP IET L [EIRY SN0 ALY 0 SOy 0]
W £5'p ye L TS 18898 SOSOPES LEC'6RS 6911628 Sy LIV (PR1%) STY'tees RO5'LIES TSL'R0K'9 128411 2T SHBUGLY 9 S 030,
B0 o (3 s o8 s %60°0 08 0% nrs s g [} (phicy AR YOV
0951 TrLlL 5Ly 1L {03 0zl 6878 002§ 69'T8 %469 1818 o8 UL'TS 165°7$ L0991 R0 Bty ey,
WOE  £vEg 2Ll 52 31§ PEO ¥Zs 019% LYY 243 0% 919§ 2868 £56'1 OR¢ wa « Sanudyy pe g
YL BEL o o8 1] 1 €8 %e1T o5 (3 ¥ £ i3 |3 Tz Uz Fuggey WHIN H0PENC) PRESEAN
[ £9°F o [ 3 15 41 12T o [ 3] £$ 9L 91 uz g wenshy pedeg gy
LS9 9Ll ts [ 01§ 1 3¢ %Ly 18 0% 91¢ 38 [ ¥ Tz At xamesng) - Summgy wang
S6ZE ISSE (233 pI§ oL 918 0P8 %99'p 178 [ 7968 190§ oret 16 ny "z Kby - BumgSyy wang
0S1E SEEE 018 23 91§ 8 1618 BIYY 9% [ €18 918 ooy 9T w0e w BuySrry wory fmsog
19€1 1Sl woLzl _9Ts 018 %778 oL1s wo'ss %99'L €518 o 918 £00'28 £59°'t1 SE9'E yowsg - Rapyy proy,
I £E9 %yl Tl 018 [ 168 LIS (23 %59 L 9 08 %% TRY VT €% #S L gy BBy ymng
orel 1961 %512t €1 [ R11$ A o118 BP9'L 8% 0% s 018 09 ¥ % s asaseg Sangdy wong
I e 46T 9% x4 568 £5% 1088 %eLL R€$ 0% 6258 1698 ey JX:4 € £ ponnsng Bumgily] wang
oERl LLIT %8171 96% 668 1638 A% P08 BPY L 86§ 08 188 393 606'E 181 is Is aang Feagie wong
EEL BOSH LT €S 678 $p98 43 £68% %59°L 22 0% $19¢ 8% 9RTY (281 st £1 onasag SRy sy 00PN
ouptyy
Ny ¥y 4809 $65'R1$ JEV'LY SLEVIES 151168 OSL'ELLS %1€ 091118 (g £V LOES £R'967$ BLLRB0'L 180'6T BOWHISE P (RN TN P ),
[ 4 %8LC 34415 7088 SLS'008 WIS S1L428 BELT 519¢ €318 92L'668 101663 $I9'PI0'L 8612 ey - wopRdig N § ) g,
S6RC  LEBL 4T0T [(3] s 0pES 91§ ¥IES wOLT (3] 08 BELS 15 A} T £ 917 DRSS VRGO PO
SEE 9'E BIVE £968 069% 918'828 9IY0IS 00V'81% 5860 ke [ YTIRTS £SR'(T8 98T 4l o At BONMBTELY, - SIS Ramig 9Ty
Ty £y H7Y 81$ 5% S0v$ R118 $378 11T 14 0% L6E8 £3¢5 91°6 t w [A4 Azinizg - nasog o] 3y
19 8L BET'LY s 88 6E1% 278 s 5S¢ 01 4] [ 1618 8118 6t 07 554 0z aanmy Sudung magronsiy
000 o BOOD o8 o5 o0 o% o BO0'0 0% o3 [£3 o8 i o E g [ slangpors gy - SOMEHE TR
Ay 127 659y Pave (3 Lig'o1$ LS $65°8% %9L'€ 1668 [$38 PRLOIS £6E°018 0RL691 STLT 54 ar FNIIG PSS
oy Iy %999 0TULIS $£9'9% 106°HLTS 1o8s 1E0'961$ %30y PRYOIS ¥81%) 9994978 7812678 SOUPLYY $E6°7T 1o - 1% prapsnpuy 3 pha g,
1L o8 K] 5 s 9ps 3 6£5 489 L S [ [ [ Li§ 5 ¥ P Huymgiry protd freoninyg
e we BHEOL =SS 2751 YLS'TLS 7E6'S78 9w 530S S6£'¢8 [ 918018 1Zyios FITN'T €1 £ I IO, - Ay fuseory sRiey
Ly wy EXvad £YUSS PEO'TS 18688 $9T'9T8 9LS'E9S 62LE &F1ES o8 LyL'I88 565'V2S ER9'0E0'T 5] o or Q00" LMY BHABIS prisandy wlaey
0L L %16% 58 178 [irdgts 6178 1068 %567 433 [} 660718 19018 801 08§ [ o oy Bunkong pesanoiy
16 127 %8401 RS 61178 9L'GEs LEEOLS 6T6VLS BITH TS Gy ty) LrI'ees SO8'1£8 PISELR 3 33 £ ooy by yeg
Ly 33 E2aad LO7'E8 €598 SSV'ELE TISSIS PH66SS %S5E ¥96'78 99718 £I8'PLS BPTILS SHISTL 661 54 57 2MAI2G (XY
RohERLLIL A PR AN
004 $o'L BEEE 0res s LY 1LS ur'us $80°65% %09'S D9YES 0% $50'69% S6E'59% 19976 LDt Py e,
YL 2974 9086 6L5% 6678 99'88 £25°1% £E1'LS %H1TT 181§ 0% POE'RS €91°8% £L9'TT ALt 1243+ JEIRPSAY po T
199 9L IR £818 YOI$ 95928 Less 81578 %567 6L8 08 L8 €978 19908 YT $17 (racnil)) 2SS pEINIpIER]
Wi Wil XBE'S [254 3 €18 LR'eS 9368 188 %581 018 0% 71988 01558 UL BRE'G #47 SEMALSG JOTPRREIY
959 99'L WERE 9SS £PI'TE SEWTYS 068018 SP6'ISS 5809 BLYES o5 169095 TITLSS PO6'518 $38'16 W - PTIpISYY (N0 )
£79 969 0L 08% A £41 659°L% 1918 861°98 %09L 175% o8 BLEYS LS%'95 $66'601 81 HIT I {prondey) SIS PRnpREYY
L LL 5256 [T 98 1% SLI'6SS BTY'6S LrL'svs [ %L8°§ 86678 o8 PIEESS $SE'05S 856" 60L 9298 ¥ R MY (PR
Pty
(OMST) {9rED) {eHsn) (TS THD) 9¥s) Rt
€38y {99 91 {51} (1) €1) (44 an oD (2 ®) (1) {9} ) ) (£} e} {1}
wosasg  posodosg TG [En3) ) [T 000s) [ WD [Ty 1008) 0008 W08y prrer TSR] SN FRRN e e
EEY LI ] aflyy 2By aFunyy aFeeyy mamsaipy LAUMIE 15800104 ooy ] PG SRS
P =) ey ), | Ky 01, 2dN aseg ] gompy STMY KA JooN posoddang yaoming
fay Bry T ANF 460) pasodiad T AT - sonuioAoy pasodold paTpEnqurl 1 yoanyy a0 pasodoad Husaid sy

P08 HAAWHLIAS QFANT SHINOK ¢1 GOTIHRL ISHL ISYDFH0L
SOOT HOMVIN GAGNE SHINOW 11 QOTHSd I8IL HHOISTH
ATHIRHDS ALYE A8 GALNEIHLISIA
ONIIWOAM NI SYAMNSNOD RLYIWLLTA OL SHTVS DIMLDE T IO KHANNIATN NO
SIOTAD QHSOI0UL A0 LA GHLYINLLST
AHAOI JLHD¥S
T LIGTHXE NOLLY DS

o4

-y o,



STIPULATION EXHIBIT 2



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1
P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

Available
In all territory served by the Company in the State of Wyoming.

Applicable
All retail tariff rate schedules shall be subject to two normally scheduled rate
elements, a Base Net Power Costs (NPC) charge and Deferred NPC Adjustment
that together recover total net power costs including fuel, purchased power
(including NPC financial hedges), wheeling, and sales for resale for natural gas and

electricity and excluding other NPC costs not specifically modeled in the Company’s
production cost model.

Definitions and Basic Concepts:
NPC Rate Effective Period shall be the 12-month period beginning April 1, 2007
and extending through March 31, 2008 in the first PCAM application filed on or
before February 1, 2007. In each succeeding PCAM application, the NPC Rate
Effective Period shall be the 12-month period beginning April 1% and extending
through March 31* following the NPC Comparison Period. The Company may file
and the Commission may approve PCAM applications with amortization periods for
deferred amounts longer than 12 months to reflect extraordinary circumstances.

NPC Comparison Period shall be the five-month historic period beginning July 1,
2006 through November 30, 2006 in the first PCAM application filed on February 1,
2007. In each succeeding PCAM application, the NPC Comparison Period shall be
the historic 12-month period beginning December 1% and extending through
November 30" prior to the NPC Rate Effective Period.

Base NPC is calculated by taking the sum of the monthly total Company NPC as
approved by the Commission in a stipulated agreement or as a result of the most
recent Wyoming general rate case (GRC). The Base NPC shall be recovered from
all retail tariff rate schedules through the unbundled rate elements as set forth in this

Schedule. The Base NPC shall not reflect an Embedded Cost Differential (ECD)
adjustment.

Issued by
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered
on and after July 1, 2006

WY_93-1.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1

P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

Adjusted Actual NPC: Adjusted Actual NPC is the annual sum of the monthly total
Company amounts properly recorded in FERC Account Numbers: 501 (Steam
Power Generation — Fuel), 503 (Steam Power Generation -- Steam from other
Sources) and 547 (Other Power Generation -- Fuel) for coal, steam and natural gas
purchased and or sold; 555 (Purchased Power), 565 (Wheeling); and 447 (Sales for
Resale). Adjustments shall be made to actual costs that are consistent with the
Company’s production dispatch model, to remove prior period accounting entries
made during the accrual period, and to include applicable Commission-adopted
adjustments from the most recent general rate case. Hydro normalization, forced
outage and other operational volatility circumstances shall be excluded from
adjustment because these unpredictable events result in net power cost volatility
that the PCAM captures for rate making purposes.

Deferred NPC Adjustment is a charge applicable to all retail tariff rate schedules as
set forth in this schedule. The Deferred NPC Adjustment is calculated by taking the
sum of the monthly differences between the Adjusted Actual NPC and the
corresponding monthly Base NPC adjusted for the Revenue Variation Adjustment,
and adjusted to reflect the prorated total Company Dead Band, Sharing Proportions,
and Wyoming Allocated Share and include Symmetrical Interest accrual on the
Customer Proportion of net Deferred NPC Adjustment balances outside of the Dead

Band.
TABLE 1
Adjusted Actual Total NPC Customer Proportion Company Proportion
Layer
Over $200 million above Base | Company recovers 90% Company absorbs 10%
from Customers
Over $100 million and up to Company recovers 85% Company absorbs 15%
$200 million above Base from Customers
Over $40 million and up to Company recovers 70% Company absorbs 30%
$100 million above Base from Customers
$40 million above Base (Dead | Company recovers 0% from Company absorbs
Band) Customers 100%
Issued by
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation
Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered

on and after July 1, 2006

WY_93-2.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER

Original Sheet No. 94-1

P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

$40 million below Base (Dead
Band)

Company returns 0% to
Customers

Company retains 100%

Over $40 million and up to
$100 million below Base

Company returns 70% to
Customers

Company retains 30%

Over $100 million and up to
$200 million below Base

Company returns 85% to
Customers

Company retains 15%

Over $200 million below Base

Company returns 90% to
Customers

Company retains 10%

Dead Band is illustrated in Table 1 above and is a total Company annual
symmetrical range of plus $40 million above the base and $40 million below the
base. There will be no deferral or accrual of interest for costs which fall within the
Dead Band. If the NPC Comparison Period is longer or shorter than an annual
period, the Dead Band shall be prorated on the basis of the applicable monthly NPC
Base included in the NPC Comparison Period.

Sharing Proportion is also illustrated in Table 1 above and is the symmetrical
proportion of Deferred NPC Adjustment eligible for recovery from, or repayment to
customers. The Sharing Proportion shall be layered to reflect a Customer
Proportion and a Company Proportion. There will be no deferral or accrual of
interest for costs which are included in the Company Proportion. If the NPC
comparison period is longer or shorter than an annual period, the thresholds
between the various layers shall be prorated based on the number of months in the

comparison period.

Revenue Variation Adjustment is equal to the ratio of actual Wyoming monthly
kilowatt-hours sold divided by the Wyoming monthly kilowatt-hours assumed in the

load forecast used to calculate the Base NPC rate elements.

Symmetrical Interest shall be computed on the net accumulated Deferred NPC
Adjustment balance monthly at the rate determined by the Commission pursuant to
Rule 241, Customer Deposits. Interest shall be paid to the Company on net
Deferred NPC under—collections and interest shall be paid to Customers on net
deferred NPC over-collections. Appropriate provisions for interest during the
amortization period shall be included in the calculation of Deferred NPC

Issued by

D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005

WY _93-3.new

Effective: With service rendered

on and after July 1, 2006

Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1
P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

PR S

Adjustments in the NPC Rate Effective Period. If the Commission implements a
proposed Deferred NPC Adjustment on an interim basis, any excess charges or
under charges shall be refunded to or collected from customers with interest at the
rate established by the Commission pursuant to Rule 241. If the Commission
approves an amortization period for a Deferred NPC balance of longer than 12
months, interest on any balance not recovered within 12 months shall be calculated
based on the Company’s most recent authorized weighted average cost of capital.

Wyoming Allocated Share shall be calculated using Wyoming Allocation Factors.
Wyoming Allocation Factors are Wyoming'’s percent of total system factors
prescribed for allocation of net power costs pursuant to the Revised Protocol or

current Commission approved interjurisdictional allocation methodology as approved
in the most recent general rate case.

Wyoming Actual Adjusted ECD is recalculated for each NPC Comparison Period.
The Wyoming Actual Adjusted ECD will be calculated in the same manner that the
Wyoming ECD Base was calculated except the only values that will be updated in
the recalculation are the amounts from the FERC accounts included in the definition

of Adjusted Actual NPC and associated megawatt hours for the NPC Comparison
Period.

Wyoming ECD Base is the sum of the ECD adjustments included in the Wyoming
revenue requirement as most-recently approved by the Commission either in a
stipulated agreement or as a result of a GRC.

Timing

The Company shall file Deferred NPC Adjustment applications on or before February
1st of each year under normal circumstances. The implementation and effective date
of the Deferred NPC Adjustment shall be April 1st of each year under normal
circumstances. Nothing shall prevent the Company from filing out-of-period PCAM
applications to reflect extraordinary circumstances. The Company may elect to defer
recovery of a NPC under collection at its discretion and the Company may elect to defer

Issued by
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

lssued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered
on and after July 1, 2006

WY_93-4.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1
P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

refund of a NPC over recovery if the balance in the deferred account is less than $1
million on a Wyoming jurisdiction allocated basis.

Deferred NPC Adjustment:

Deferred NPC for the Comparison Period shall be calculated monthly and recorded on
the Company’s books, based on the following formula:

Deferred NPC Adjustment = ((((Adjusted Actual NPC - (Base NPC x Revenue

Variation Adjustment)) +/- Dead Band) x Sharing Proportion) x Wyoming Allocated
Share) + Symmetrical Interest.

At the end of each comparison period, the Deferred NPC Adjustment may also
include an ECD Adjustment. An ECD Adjustment shall be included in the Deferred
NPC Adjustment if the value of the Deferred NPC Adjustment is not zero. The ECD
adjustment formula is as follows:

ECD Adjustment = (Wyoming Actual Adjusted ECD — (Wyoming ECD Base x
Revenue Variation Adjustment))

The initial Base NPC will be set at $660 million on an annual basis. For purposes of
the first comparison period from July 1, 2006 through November 30, 2006 an
adjustment will be made in the deferral calculation, which increases the Base NPC
for those months from $321 million to $336 million. If the Company has not or will
not file a new general rate case prior to February 1, 2007, the Base NPC will remain
$660 million for the new NPC Comparison Period starting December 1, 2006 and
shall remain at that level until rates are set in the Company’s next general rate case.
Otherwise, the Base NPC will be revised to $700 million on an annual basis on
December 1,2006 for purposes of the deferral calculation only.

Base NPC and the Deferred NPC Adjustment shall be allocated to all retail tariff rate
schedules and, where applicable, to the demand and energy rate components within
each schedule based on the applicable allocation factors and cost of service study
relationships established in the Company's last GRC. The allocated and classified

Issued by
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered
on and after July 1, 2006

WY _93-5.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1
P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff

| Schedule 94

costs shall then be divided by appropriate billing determinants to calculate the specific
rates set forth in this schedule for the Base NPC and Deferred NPC Adjustment. As
such, the Deferred NPC adjustment will be spread to customer classes and rate
elements in the same proportion as Base NPC.

Monthly Billing

All charges and provisions of the applicable rate schedule will be applied in
determining a Customer’s bill except that the Customer’s total electric bill will be
increased or decreased by an amount equal to the product of all kilowatt demand
multiplied by the following dollar per kilowatt rate plus all kilowatt-hours of use
multiplied by the following cents per kilowatt-hour rate:

Base Deferred
Schedule  Delivery Billing NPC NPC Adj.
Voltage Units

2 > Demand per kWh 0.148¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.180¢ 0.000¢
15 > Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢

25 Secondary ~ Demand per kW $0.89 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.185¢ 0.000¢

Primary Demand per kW $0.87 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.159¢ 0.000¢

33 Primary Demand per kW $0.78 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.160¢ 0.000¢

Transmission Demand per kW $0.77 $.000

Issued by

D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered
on and after July 1, 2006

WY_93-6.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER Original Sheet No. 94-1
P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff

Schedule 94

Energy per kWh 1.135¢ 0.000¢

40 > Demand per kW $0.74 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.210¢ 0.000¢

Monthly Billing (continued)
Base Deferred
Schedule Delivery Billing NPC NPC Adj.
Voltage Units

46 Secondary  Demand per kW $0.79 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢

Primary Demand per kW $0.78 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.160¢ 0.000¢

48T Transmission Demand per kW $0.77 $0.00
Energy per kWh 1.135¢ 0.000¢
51 > Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢
53 ** Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢
54 > Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢
57 * Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢
58 ** Demand per kWh 0.017¢ 0.000¢
Energy per kWh 1.186¢ 0.000¢
207 > Demand per kWh 0.013¢ 0.000¢

Issued by
D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation
Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005 Effective: With service rendered

on and after July 1, 2006

WY_93-7.new Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



PACIFIC POWER

Original Sheet No. 94-1

P.S.C. Wyoming No. 7

NPC PCAM Tariff
Schedule 94

210 h

Monthly Billing (continued)

Schedule  Delivery

Voltage
211 b
2121 b
212-2 *
2123 ™

** Rates will be applicable for all Delivery Voltage levels.

Rules

Energy per kWh

Demand per kW
Energy per kWh

Billing
Units

Demand per kWh
Energy per kWh

Demand per kWh
Energy per kWh

Demand per kWh
Energy per kWh

Demand per kWh
Energy per kWh

1.186¢

$0.73
1.209¢

Base
NPC

0.013¢
1.186¢

0.013¢
1.186¢

0.076¢
1.189¢

0.076¢
1.189¢

0.000¢

0.000¢
0.000¢

Deferred
NPC Adj.

0.000¢
0.000¢

0.000¢
0.000¢

0.000¢
0.000¢

0.000¢
0.000¢

Service under this Schedule is subject to the General Rules contained in the tariff of
which this Schedule is a part, and to those prescribed by regulatory authorities.

Issued by

D. Douglas Larson, Vice President, Regulation

Issued: FEBRUARY __, 2005

WY _93-8.new

Effective: With service rendered

on and after July 1, 2006

Dkt. No. 20000-230-ER-05



STIPULATION EXHIBIT 3



Stipulation Exhibit 3

July to Dead Baseline Dead Baseline Dead

Month November Band $660 M Band $700 M Band

2006 (+/-) {+/-) {+/-}
January 41,644 2,524 44,168 2,524
February 42,936 2,602 45,538 2,602
March 40,536 2,457 42,993 2,457
April 46,069 2,792 48,861 2,792
May 44,195 2,679 46,874 2,679
June 65,327 3,959 69,286 3,959
July 89,930 5,207 85,922 5,207 91,128 5,207
August 79,930 4,628 76,369 4,628 80,997 4,628
September 61,507 3,562 58,766 3,562 62,328 3,562
Qctober 55,885 3,236 53,394 3,236 56,630 3,236
November 49,330 2,857 47,132 2,857 49,989 2,857
December 57,705 3,497 61,202 3,497
Total 336,582 19,490 659,995 40,000 699,995 40,000




